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City ond County of San Francisco DeSimone Project # 40698
1640 Mission Street. 2nd Ficor 301 Miission - Struciural Design Services
Son Francisco, CA 94103

Atin; Roymond Lui
Re: 301 Mission Settiement

Mr, Lui:

The following is offered in response to your lettsr doted February 2, 2009 regatding settlement of Miflennium
Tower at 301 Mission Street.

1. The original project design by DeSmene and Handet Architects accommodated 6 inches of total
sefflement under the Tower, The adjacent podium and 12-story Mid-rise building are completely
separated structurally from the Tower, and are not expected 1o settle ot all. In fact, part of the
podiurn and Mid-rise is actually Hed down 1o prevent upwaord movement due fo the net upward
prassure supplied by groundwater.

See attached letter from Treadwell & Roilo doted February 18, 2009. ]
All columns and shear walls comprising the Tower situcture are supported on a single, continuous pile
cap. No differential setfiements between adjacent walls/columns ore expected and none have

-been reported to DeSimone. See also the altached letter from Trecdwell & Rollo dated February: 18,
2009,

See ottoched lefter from Trecdwell & Rollo dated February 18, 2009.

See aftached lelter from Treadwsll & Rollo dated February 18, 2009.

See aftached letter from Treadwell & Rolla dated February 18, 2009.

Since settlement of the Tower was anticipated and planned for during design, it has created no
known problems for the Tower or Mid-rise structures. The only connections befween the Tower and
Mid-rise structures are ot “hinge slobs”, which were detailed to ollow setflement of the Tower to occur
relative 1o the Midise. These slalss could accommodate at ieast Gn additional 6" of setilement with
no detimental structural impact. DeSimone has not observed, ond has not beert informed, of any
cracks In walis or any other negative structural impact from the Tower settlement. It is our professional
opinion that the structures are safe.

8. See offached letter from Hondel Architects dated February 18, 2009
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18 February 2005
Project 3157.04

Mr. Derrick Roorde, SE
DeSimone Consulting Engineers
160 Sansome Street, 16" Floor
San Frahcisce, Calffornta 94111

Subject:  Response o DBI Letter
Setlements at 301 Mission Streeg
San Franciscn, California

Dear Mr, Roorda;

This fetter presents our responses to g ietter by San Francisco Depariment of Building Inspection dated
2 February 2009 regarding settements at 301 Mission Streel. Spedfically, our responses o guestions
two through six in the referenced letter are presented below:

Question 2: What are the actus] seffferments now? Yhat (s the rate of selfferments? Are the
settlements still continuing? What the expected final total setiferment of each buiding?

Response 2: The aclusi settlement of the Tower i 8.3 Inches, This is based on the latest survey of
the banchmark on the covewall which was read on 12 February 2009, The rate of-
settlement from the latest survey reading is 0.003 inches/day. A plot of the settlerment is
attached. The results of our iatestevaluations indicaie that approxdimately two to
four inches of addiional settiement could occur in the future. We do not anticipate
settlement for the Podiumy/Mid-Rise structure,

Cuestion 3: Are there any differential setflements within the high-rise bullding?
Response 31 We are not awara of any differential settlement issues within the high-rise Tower.
Cueston 4; Are the actual tols! and differential settfements being monitored aow?
Response 4;  Currently the benchmark on the core wall is being monitored.
Question 5! What are the reasons for the farger than expected setifements?
Response 51 The farger than anticipated settiement can be attributed to several possible factors
- including extensive and longer than expected dewatering during the construction of
Podivry/Mid-Rise structure and imited sffectiveness of predriiting during the Instailation

of pile foundations for the Tower.

Question 6: Mag fine geotechnical enginesr of record been slerted o the seltfement arnd what is their
course of action?

Response 6: Treadwell & Rollo, Inc. as the geotechnical engineer of record has been aware of the
settement of the Tower and continges to evaluate the results of the monitoting by
Martin M. Ron Assodiates, Inc. While the settlermant of the Tower I8 grester than
wriginally anticipated, this settlerment should not pose issues with foundation supsort for
the Tower,

ENYIRONMENTAL AND GEOTECHNICAL CONBULTANTS
 BE MONTGOMERY STREERT, BUITE 1300 SAN FRANCISGO CTALIFGRMIA 34117 7 475 955 5040 F 445 255 80471 vww readwellrollo oam



Mr. Derrick Roorda, 56
[eSimone Consuliing Engineers
18 February 2000
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We trust thiy letter provides the responses requested, If vou have any questions, please cafl.

Sincerely yours,
TREADWELL & RGLE.Q INC,

Rarré Golesofkal G.E 7
Prmc i

315?&41?}25
Atachment:  Setflement Plot

oo Mr, Steven Hood (Millesniurn Partiers)
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February 18, 2009

SAN FRANCISCO
NEW YORK

Sinceresly

eraid W. Sams, AIA
Handa! Architects, LLP

Derrick Roorda, SE

DeSimone Consulting Engineers
160 Sansame Strest, 16% Floor
San Franciseo, TA 24104

RE. 207 Mission Street, Settlement Issuss

Dear Danick,

Handel Architects, in conjunciion with DeSimone Consulting Engineers, has designed 301 Mission
for the settlement anticipated in the origina! Geotechnical Report prepared by Treadwell & Rollo. In

sddition, we are sware that additional settiement has accurrad, and may continue to cccur, and we
have taken these conditions into account with medifications 1o the original design where necessary:

Uility lines have been designed and installed with flexible connections (allowing for horizontal
and vertical movement) wherever they cross the expansion joint between the buildings and at
service entry points in the tower,

Hinge slabs between the two buildings, which were originally designed Jor settlemnent that
would ot result in slopes exceading requirements where handrails would have been required,
have now been equipped with handrails which can be adjusted in the future if required.
Utilities under portions of the tower but above ceilings and walls supported from the Mich-Rise
have baen routed to avold possible interference from future anticipated settlement.

Expansion joint covers at walls, ceilings and floors have been designed to accommodate
settlement and seismic moverment. Where the current additional or anticipated future
settlement has affecied waterproofing design at settlement joints, we have worked with the
instailer to modify the joint design to accommodate the anticipated future settlement up to 47
and continue to function as originally intended.

intedior floer surfaces adjoining exterior walkways on the north and west of the tower have been
raised where possible to allow for increased sidewalk slope away from entry and exit doors in
case future setdement might decrease or negete the current slope. Where interior floor levels
conddd not be ralsed, new trench drains have been installed cutside the entry doors in case
settlement causes a reversal of sidewalk water flow. The porte cochere driveway elevations
were redesigned, taking inte sccount the current settlement and relationship to existing street
and sidewalk elevations, so that tha main entries, stairs and elevator silis could remain at their
original floor elevetions relative to flovrs above, even though they are now lower than originatly
predicted.

YOUTS,

co: Glenn Rescalvo
Steve Hood

735 Market 5, Zncd F1 San Francisco, DA 54103 1435 495 SREA {415 495 3828 waw. handelarchitects.com







